Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Fonix Linuted 05043319
Inthe Court case number
High Court Leeds Distnict Registry 70 of 2007

{full name of coun)
We
Kevin Roy Mawer Brian Green
Begbies Traynor KPMG LLP
9th Floor Bond Court St James® Square
Leeds Manchester
LS1212 M2 6DS
United Kingdom United Kangdom

Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from i)
19 January 2012 18 July 2012
Signed
Joint Admunistrators
Dated 25 July 2012
Contact Details:
You de not have 1o give any contact information in Sandila Samee
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wiil help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a guery on the form St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kmgdom Tel
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

e

#122 T

i

14/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compames at -

Companics House, Crown Way, Cardifif CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card?




Fonix Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 2.112 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)

Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
25 July 2012
This report contains 10 Pages

© 2012 KPMG LLP a2 UK hmited hability partnerstup 13 2 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internatonal Cooperative, o Swass entity Al nghis reserved




Fomx Limited (in Admunistration)

Report to credutors pursuant to Paragraph 2.112 of the Insalvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

25 July 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Kevin Roy Mawer and Bnan Green, the Joint Admnistrators
of Fonix Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to members and creditors
under the Insolvency Rules 1986, on the progress of the Admunistration, and for no other

purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context.

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be

used, to inform any imvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest n
Fomx Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are 1llustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nisk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Jomt Admmstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
1n respect of this Report to any such person.

Kewvin Roy Mawer is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Brian Green is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales.

The appomtments of the Joint Admnistrator’ are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the Admimstration.



Fonx Limited (in Adminstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
25 July 2012

Contents

1 Introduction

Receipts and Payments

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Progress of the Administration up to 18 July 2012

Joint Administrator’s change of circumstances

Creditors

Outstanding Matters

@ 1 & W A W N
A W W NN

Conclusion of the Administration

Appendix 1 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
account for the period 19 January 2012 to 18 July 2012 5

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators time cost analysis for the
period 19 January 2012 to 18 July 2012 6

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates 7

Appendix 4 —~ Form 2.31B Notice of Extension ' 8




czize

Fonix Limited (in Admimisiration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

25 July 2012

Introduction

Further to my report dated 5 May 2012 I write to provide an update on the progress of

the Admunistration 1n accordance with Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003.

Please find attached my receipts and payments account to 18 July 2012 which shows a
cash in hand balance of £22,498.

This report should be read in comunction with previous reports and only covers
movements in the perrod 19 January 2012 to 18 July 2012. Please note that all figures

referred to 1n this report, including those on the receipts and payments account, are stated
net of VAT,

The Administration was due to end autornatically on 18 July 2012. As all matters have yet
to be resolved, the Joint Admimstrators have obtained an 18 month extension to the
Admmstration period with the consent of the Court.

The extension of the Admimstration will enable outstanding matters to be progressed, and

depending on the outcome of the VAT appeal (see paragraph 7 1) enable a speedy
distribution to all classes of creditor.

The new automatic end date 15 19 February 2014,
Receipts and Payments

There have been no matenal receipts or payments in this penod.

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Time costs incurred 1n this period totalled £17,826 representing 44 hours at an average
rate of £409. This brings the total time spent on this case to 1,906 hours at a cost of
£582,055 Pursvant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a detailed analysis of these
costs 18 attached at Appendix 2.

The Jomnt Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP RRG, Forensics, Tax, VAT and
pensions specialists to carry out activities n the Admmstratton The charge out rates
shown in Appendix 3 are also applicable to these departments within KPMG LLP.

With the approval of the secured creditor, the Joint Administrators drew fees of £50,000
1n a prior period.

No fees have been drawn n this period.



4.1

42

Fonix Linuted (in Admnistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

25 July 2012

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at:
http://www r3.org.uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sandila Samee on 016! 246 4099.

Progress of the Administration up to 18 July 2012

Extension of the Administration Period

As previously reported, the Admunistration was extended to 18 July 2012 with the consent
of the Court, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

This was to allow several outstanding matters to be completed, as detailed in paragraph 7
below

The potential recovery of a VAT refund from HMRC as detailed 1n paragraph 4.2 has not
been straight forward and has taken more time than was initially anticipated. As a result, I
was unable to conclude the administration pnor to the antomatic end date of 18 July 2012

Given the outstanding VAT refund 1s substantial (circa £9m) and the outcome of my
appeal impacts directly on the return for all classes of creditor, I have obtained consent
from the Court that the Administration be extended by a further 18 months. The
automatic end date has extended to 19 February 2014 however, 1f all outstanding 15sues
have been dealt with the case will be formally concluded prior to this date.

Form 2.31B Notice of Extension is attached at Appendix 4

VAT Refund

As previously advised, at the date of my appointment, the principal asset of the Company
was a VAT refund due from HMRC of circa £9m. The Admumstrators have continued,
with the assistance of the directors and our legal advisors, to challenge the decision of
HMRC to disallow the mput tax m relation to the VAT reclaims, and thereby recover
some or all of the VAT Further information on the progress of this matter 1s given 1n
paragraph 7 1 below

Joint Administrator’s change of circumstances

As previously reported, in September 2011 Kevin Roy Mawer left KPMG LLP to join
another firm. Whilst for the time being, Mr Mawer remains as one of the Joint
Administrators, I now have day to day conduct of this matter.

w



6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

A

Fonix Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant 10 Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

25 July 2012

My firm are currently in the process of arranging for Mr Mawer to resign from office and
be replaced by another Partner or Director from KPMG LLP

I wil! inform creditors when this change has taken place. The change should however
have no impact on the outcome for creditors as I am fully aware of all ongoing issues

Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported SYIDF has a debenture created on 29 March 2006 which created
fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company.

To date, pending developments as regards the potential VAT refund, no distributions have
been made to SYIDF under 1its secunty.

Preferential Creditors

As previously reported the recovery to the preferential creditors remains uncertain and is
entirely dependent on the extent of reahsations from the outstanding VAT refund

Unsecured Creditors

As previously reported, the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 did apply
in this case as the security held by SYIDF was created after 15 September 2003 and a
prescribed part may therefore become available in due course

At this stage however, 1t is not possible to assess whether any dividend will be paid as this
is dependent upon realisations from the VAT claim and assocrated costs.

QOutstanding Matters

VAT Refund

As previously reported, the appeal by the Joint Adrmnistrators against the decision of
HMRC to disallow the input tax in relation to the VAT reclams continues to be
progressed and whilst this 1ssue 15 proving to be difficult to resolve, 1t 1s being moved
forward as quickly as possible by the Joint Admimstrators’ solicitors.

In the event that the claim 1s unsuccessful, the Joint Adrmunistrators will consider the

extent to which the loss of such monies was a result of breaches of duty by the directors
and the prospects of recovening such losses.

I am yet to receive a date for a VAT tribunal hearing to resolve this matter however 1
anticipate this will be in early 2013 A number of witnesses will be required to appear at
the hearing which is the reason the potential date has been pushed back to enable the



Fonix Limited (in Admnistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

25 July 2012

majority to attend Whlst the situation remains uncertain I hope to be able to provide
more details 1In my next progress report

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals have yet to be fully completed and consequently I am
not yet in a position 10 conclude the Admimstration. The Administration end date has

now been extended to 19 February 2014 to allow outstanding matters to continue to be
progressed

Outstanding matters include:

e Pursuing the recovery of the pre appointment VAT debt,

» Conclusion of other investigation matters and potential claims against the directors;
e The submussion of final post appointment tax and VAT returns

¢ The settlement of outstanding costs, including the Joint Administrators’ fees

¢ Possible distributions to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors;

In the meanttme however, 1if you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact
Sandila Samee on 0161 246 4099.

Yours Faithfully,

B Green
Joint Admenistrator



Fonix Limited (in Administration)
Repor: to creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
25 July 2012

Appendix 1 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and

Payments account for the period 19 January 2012 to 18
July 2012



Fonix Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/01/2012 From 19/01/2007
of Affairs To 18/07/2012 To 18/07/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & equipment NIL 2,150 00
Petty cash received NIL 10271
Cash at bank NIL 26,098 91
Rates Refund NIL 557 00
NIL 29,308 62
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross ¢I0 1,51001
Contribution to Meeting Costs NIL 9,800 00
Contribution to Fees NIL 50,000 00
Sundry refunds NIL 4,808 62
0.10 66,118 63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Admumstrators’ fees NIL 50,000 00
NIL (50,000 00)
Cost of Reahisations
Agents/ Valuers Expenses NIL 1,250.1%
NIL (1,250 19)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 2,240 00
Professional fees NIL 523 31
Legal fees NIL 12,486 25
Legal expenses NIL 5,643 06
Corporation tax NIL 397.92
Corporation tax penalty NIL 708
Statutory advertising NIL 122.48
Insurance of assets NIL 258 91
NIL (21,679 01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,888,195 83) Trade & expense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,888,195.83) 0.10 22,498.05
REPRESENTED BY
Fleating charge current 22,498 05
22,498.05
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

25 July 2042 16 35



e

Fonix Limuted (in Admimstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
25 July 2012

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators time cost analysis for
the period 19 January 2012 to 18 July 2012

Partner/ Manager Admnistrator  Support Total Time cost Average
Director hours hourly
rate
Administration & planning
Cashiening
General (Cashiening) 030 Q30 £81 00 £27000
Reconcihanons {& iPS accounting reviews) 0.20 020 £7500 £37500
Gencral
Fees and WIP 050 320 370 £2,566 50 E693 65
Statofory and compliance
Appoimment and related
formalibes 100 700 2.40 1040 £5,823 00 £559 90
Checklist & reviews 0S50 070 120 £506 50 £422 08
Statutory recetpts and payments accounts 030 030 £112 50 £375 00
Stratepy documants 010 150 310 470 £1,481 50 £31098
Tax
Post appontment corperanon fax 160 350 510 £2,765 50 £542 25
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 070 070 £84 00 £120 00
Legal clarms 020 Q20 £134.00 £67000
Statutary reporis 250 1280 1530 £3.21100 £209 87
Investigation
Investipations
Correspondance re iavesugations 150 150 £1,005 00 £670 00
Total in pened 4360 217:525 50 £408 84
Pre appointment bme (if any, srecoverable) 000 £000

Brought forward time (appomtment date to SIP9 pertod start

date) 186250 £564,22945
SIPY peniod dme (STPY penod staet date to SIP9 pertod end

date) 4360 £17,825 50
Carry forwnrd time (appointment date to SIP9 period end date) 1,80610 £582,054 35



Fenix Liruted (in Admnistration)

Report 1o creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

25 July 2012

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £
Partner 535 585 900 TAS
Director 460 535 805 670
Sentor Manager 425 375-470 565-705 470-590
Manager 345 255-305 385455 320-385
Adnumstrator 240 185-220 280-330 235-275
Assistant 175 85-185 125-245 110-235
Admimstrator
Hourly rate from
1 April 2009 to 30 1 October 2010
September 2010
£ £
Partner 515 535
Director 440 460
Senior Manager 405 425
Manager 320 345
Senior Administrator 225 240
Admimstrator 165 175
Support 105 110




an

Fonix Limted (in Admimistration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
25 July 2032

Appendix 4 - Form 2.31B Notice of Extension




